
Board of Adjustment Staff Report  
Meeting Date:  December 3, 2015  
 
 

   
Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 

Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 
www.washoecounty.us/comdev 

 

 
Subject: Variance Case Number: VA15-011 
 
Applicant:   Dick-Billman Living Trust 
 
Agenda Item Number:  8B 
 
Project Summary: Reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 9.39 feet for 

construction of garage 
 
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 
 
Prepared by: Eva M. Krause, AICP, Planner 
 Washoe County Community Services Department 
 Division of Planning and Development 
Phone:  775.328.3628 
E-Mail:  ekrause@washoecounty.us 

   

Description 
 
Variance Case Number VA15-011 (Dick-Billman Remodel) – Hearing, discussion, and 
possible action to approve a variance reducing the front yard setback from 15 feet to 9.39 feet to 
construct a garage with a deck above. 
 

• Applicant:  Elise Fett and Associates, LTD 
• Property Owner:  Dick-Billman Living Trust 
• Location: 964 Chipmunk Court 
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 128-032-13 
• Parcel Size: 0.285 acres 
• Master Plan Category:  Suburban Residential (SR) 
• Regulatory Zone:  High Density Suburban (HDS) 
• Area Plan:  Tahoe 
• Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 
• Development Code:  As authorized in Article 804, Variance 
• Commission District:  1 – Commissioner Berkbigler 
• Section/Township/Range: Section 10 and 03, T16N, R18E, MDM,  
   Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition  
The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings 
which are discussed in this staff report. 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

•  Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

•  Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 

•  Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 
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Site Plan 
 

Project Evaluation 
The applicant owns a 0.285 acre parcel on Chipmunk Court.  The rear 35 feet of the property is 
encumbered by an open space easement (OSE).  The property slopes uphill from the southwest 
corner to the northeast corner of the lot with an average slope of 15.5%.  A Stream Environment 
Zone (SEZ) runs through the approximate middle of the property which prohibits any 
development in the SEZ and in any areas identified by TRPA as 1b land capacity.  The 1b land 
capacity is an area of land where disturbance of the soil or removal of vegetation could intercept 
ground water or affect a riparian zone.  

The existing house built in 1972 does have a garage, but due to the encumbrance created by 
the OSE, SEZ and 1b land capacity the structure was built in the south west corner of the 
property.  The house was constructed to the 15 foot front yard setback line and is located 

Front Yard 
Setback Line 

VA15-011 
DICK - BILLMAN REMODEL



Washoe County Board of Adjustment   Staff Report Date: November 16, 2015 
 
 

     
Variance Case Number: VA15-011 

Page 6 of 11 

approximately 13 feet from the west side yard property line.  The west side yard between the 
house and the property line was paved to provide a driveway. Both the entrance to the one car 
garage and entryway to the house are located on the west side of the house under the second 
floor deck.  Because the driveway is only 13 feet wide, making a 90 degree turn into the garage 
is difficult enough to prevent the use of the garage for parking.   

The applicants are proposing to have the house remodeled which includes adding a third story, 
moving the front entry to the south end of the house near the street, and changing the side 
loading garage to front loading.  In order to complete the remodel as proposed the applicant is 
requesting a variance to extend the garage into the front yard setback so there is enough depth 
in the garage to park a vehicle.  

The existing garage is 12.21 feet wide by 24.5 feet deep.  Changing the orientation of the 
garage requires that either the front of the structure moves out into the front yard or the rear wall 
of the proposed garage moves into the existing living space in order to provide enough depth for 
a vehicle.  While it is possible to move the rear wall of the garage, if moved more than 3 feet into 
the existing living area the stairway that provides access the second floor would have to be 
relocated.  If the rear garage wall is moved back 3 feet, the laundry room could be relocated into 
the storage area, but the applicant would still need a variance to encroach into the front yard by 
approximately 3.75 feet to provide enough depth for a usable garage.  Rather than moving the 
rear wall of the garage, the applicant is requesting to reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet 
to 9.39 feet (encroaching 6.61 feet into front yard) so the front wall of the garage can be moved 
out from the house.  The applicant has limited his request to the minimum necessary to create a 
useable garage.  They are not proposing to construct any living space in the setback.  If 
approved the front of the garage would be approximately 15 feet from the edge of the street.  

 

 

Location of Front Door and Garage Door on West Side of House 
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Demolition Plan for the Ground Floor 
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Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (IV/CB CAB) 
The IV/CB CAB’s next meeting is scheduled for March 2016.  Therefore, the proposed project 
was not presented at a regularly scheduled Citizen Advisory Board meeting.  The variance 
application packet was sent to each of the CAB members for their review and comment.   

• CAB member Ms. Miller expressed her concern that the elimination of on-site parking 
spaces is a problem.  Her comment sheet is attached as Exhibit B. 

Staff Comments: Parking is an issue in Incline Village but the proposed variance will 
remove the dirt parking area which is an environmental detriment causing fine sediment 
to be washed into drainages that ultimately end in Lake Tahoe.  Removal of the dirt 
parking area is a Best Management Practice (BMP) necessary for improving the 
environment.  The paved parking area being removed will be replaced by having a 
second parking space inside the garage.  As proposed, the property will have 3 off-street 
parking spaces, two in the garage and one guest parking on the west side of the house. 

• CAB member Mr. Todoroff agreed with staff’s recommendation to approve. 
 
Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Development 

o Engineering and Capitol Projects 

o Building and Safety 

• Washoe County Health District  

o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 

o Environmental Health Division 

• Incline Village General Improvement District 

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

Two of the eight above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or recommended 
conditions, if approved, in response to their evaluation of the project application.  A summary of 
each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions of approval and their contact 
information is provided.  The Conditions of Approval document is attached to this staff report 
and will be included with the Action Order if the Variance is approved by the Board of 
Adjustment.  

• Planning and Development Division discussed conditions of the property and 
recommend conditions that will be in effect for the life of the project. 

Contact:  Eva Krause, 775.328.3628,  EKrause@washoecounty.us 

• Engineering and Capital Projects Division requires a hold harmless agreement and 
the installation of an automatic garage door opener. 

Contact:  Leo Vesely, 775.328.2313,  LVesely@washoecounty.us 

Environmental Health, Vector Control, Incline Village General Improvement District and 
Regional Transportation Commission all responded that they had no conditions or comments.  
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Staff Comment on Required Findings  
Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25 requires that all of the following findings be made to 
the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the 
variance request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the application and has determined that 
the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable 
to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the 
specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; 
the strict application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships 
upon the owner of the property. 

Staff Comment: The SEZ on the east side of the property constrains 
development to the west side of the lot. The open space easement on the rear of 
the property further reduces the development on the west side. While there is an 
existing garage the turning radius is limited by the width of the driveway, making 
the garage inaccessible for most vehicles.    

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the 
public good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent 
and purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted. 

Staff Comment: The proposed garage will maintain a minimum of 15 feet from 
the edge of the street, similar to what is allowed for a detached accessory 
structure used as a garage.  Removing the dirt parking area will substantially 
improve the environment.   

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a 
grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties 
in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment: Granting the variance does not constitute a special privilege, 
rather it provides relief from the constraints of the land which other parcels in the 
surrounding area with identical regulatory zone do not experience. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is 
not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property. 

Staff Comment: Residential development is an allowed use in the High Density 
Suburban (HDS) zone.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Staff Comment: There are no military installations in the required noticing area for 
this application; therefore this finding does not have to be made.  

Recommendation 
Those agencies which reviewed did not object to the proposed variance, and they provided 
recommended conditions that would apply if the variance is approved. Therefore, after a 
thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number VA15-011 is being recommended for 
approval with conditions.  Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.  
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Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
approve Variance Case Number VA15-011 for Dick – Billman Living Trust, having made all four 
findings in accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25Special Circumstances.  

Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, including 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or 
condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of 
the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the 
property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the 
public good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent 
and purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the 
variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a 
grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties 
in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is 
not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property;  

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is signed 
by and filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, 
unless the action is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which 
case the outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development 
Division within 10 calendar days after the written decision is signed by and filed with the 
Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant. 

 
 
 
Property Owner: Dick-Billman Living Trust 
  964 Chipmunk Ct. 
  Incline Village, NV  89451  
 
  
Representatives: Elise Fett and Associates, LTD 
  PO Box 5989 
  Incline Village, NV  89450 
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Conditions of Approval 
Variance Case Number: VA15-011  

 
 
The project approved under Variance Case Number VA15-011 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on December 
3, 201.  Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on the project by each reviewing 
agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, applications, fees, 
inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not relieve the applicant of 
the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant authorities required 
under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and neither these 
conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate any other 
applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met 
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of 
a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific 
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, 
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the 
County Engineer and the Planning and Development Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the 
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed 
in the approval of the Variance may result in the initiation of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County 
violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions”.  These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  
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Washoe County Planning and Development Division 

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Development Division, which 
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   

Contact Name – Eva Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us 
a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part 

of this variance. Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and 
reprocessing of the variance.   

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be 
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant 
shall complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. . 

c. A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be attached 
to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, issued by 
Washoe County. 

d. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project.  A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control. 

e. The applicant shall remove the dirt parking area and the portion of existing driveway 
identified as being removed on the variance request. Those areas shall be revegetated 
in accordance with “TRPA Handbook of Best Management Practices.”  

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects 

2. The following condition is a requirement of the Roads Division, which shall be responsible 
for determining compliance with this condition.  

Contact Name – Leo Vesely, 775.328.3213, kcorbridge@washoecounty.us 
a. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall provide a Hold-

Harmless Agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the Engineering 
Division. 

b. The applicant shall provide automatic garage door openers. 

*** End of Conditions *** 
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Incline Village / Crystal Bay

October 24, 2015

VA 15-011

XX

I contacted Eva Krause on Nov. 16 to see if we both agreed with this
Variance VA 15-011 and she said that she approved this and so do I.

The Variance should be Granted.

Pete Todoroff 11/16/2015

PETE TODOROFF

MADAM COMMISSIONER MARSHA BERKBIGLER
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WASHOE COUNTY 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

          
"Dedicated to Excellence in Public Service" 

1001 East 9th Street PO Box 11130 Reno, Nevada  89520 Telephone: (775) 328-2040 Fax: (775) 328-3699 

 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

DATE: November 04, 2015 

TO: Eva Krause, Planning and Development Division 

FROM: Leo R. Vesely, P.E., Engineering and Capitol Projects Division 

SUBJECT: VA15-011 
APN 128-032-13 
DICK-BILLMAN REMODEL VARIANCE 

I have reviewed the referenced variance case and recommend the following conditions: 

1. Provide a hold-harmless agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the
Engineering Division.

2. The applicant shall provide automatic garage door openers.

LRV/lrv 
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Public Notice Map 

Pursuant to Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.20 public notification 
consists of notification by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 
500-foot radius of the subject property.  This proposal was noticed within a 500-foot 
radius of the subject property, noticing 31 separate property owners. 

NOTICING MAP

Subject Property 
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Customer Name : Suta Bogale

Customer Company Name : FCT

Prepared On : 09/29/2015

© 2015 CoreLogic. All rights reserved
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